

17-12583

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

CRAWFORD'S AUTO CENTER, INC., on behalf of Itself and all others similarly situated, K & M COLLISION, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

THE ALLSTATE CORPORATION, ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY, ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY INSURANCE, ALLSTATE NEW JERSEY PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ENCOMPASS INDEMNITY COMPANY, ESURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY, ESURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, STATE FARM INDEMNITY COMPANY, STATE FARM GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY, STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (CASE NO. 6:14-cv-06016-GAP-TBS)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Steven L. Bloch
Mark B. DeSanto
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
100 Front Street, Suite 1235
West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
(610) 834-7506

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | xiii |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Nature of the Case | 1 |
| B. Statement of Facts | 4 |
| III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 12 |
| IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 17 |
| A. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellant Failed to Allege an Actionable RICO Enterprise Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) and 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) | 17 |
| 1. Standards for Pleading an Actionable RICO Claim under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) and an Actionable RICO Enterprise under 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)..... | 17 |
| 2. The District Court Erred in Holding That Appellants Failed to Plead RICO Enterprises..... | 18 |
| B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Plead their RICO Fraud Claim, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... | 30 |
| C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Allege that they Suffered Injury to their Businesses or Property as a Result of Appellees’ RICO Violations | 42 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| D. | The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Complaint Failed to State a Claim for Extortion under the Hobbs Act, as Codified in 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) | 45 |
| 1. | Standards for Pleading Extortion under the Hobbs Act | 45 |
| 2. | The District Court Improperly Held That Appellants Failed to Establish a Claim of Extortion in Violation of the Hobbs Act | 45 |
| E. | The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Allege a RICO Conspiracy, as Codified in 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... | 50 |
| F. | The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Allege Actionable Claims for Unjust Enrichment Under North Carolina and Pennsylvania Law..... | 51 |
| 1. | Standards for Pleading Unjust Enrichment Under North Carolina and Pennsylvania Law | 51 |
| 2. | Appellants Alleged Viable Claims for Unjust Enrichment Under Both North Carolina and Pennsylvania Law | 52 |
| G. | The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to Allege Actionable Claims for Fraud Under North Carolina and Pennsylvania Law | 56 |
| 1. | Standards for Pleading Fraud Under Pennsylvania and North Carolina Law | 56 |
| 2. | Appellants Alleged Viable Claims for Fraud Under Both Pennsylvania and North Carolina Law | 56 |
| H. | The District Court Erred in Affirming Magistrate Smith’s June 6, 2016 Order (DOC. 234) Excluding Consideration of Appellants’ Exhibits E1-E7 | 57 |
| 1. | Standard of Review..... | 57 |
| 2. | Standards for Considering Documents Attached to a Brief in Opposition to a Motion to Dismiss | 58 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| 3. | Magistrate Smith Erred in Excluding Appellants’ Exhibits E1-E7 from Judge Presnell’s Review of Appellees’ Motions to Dismiss | 59 |
| 4. | Judge Presnell Failed to Review Magistrate Smith’s Nondispositive Order, as Required by FRCP 72(a) | 61 |
| I. | The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Complaint with Prejudice without Granting Appellants’ Multiple Requests for Leave to Amend Pleadings | 64 |
| 1. | Standards for Granting Leave to Amend | 64 |
| 2. | The District Court Erred in Denying Appellants Leave to Amend | 64 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>All World Prof. Travel Servs., Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 282 F.Supp. 2d 1161 (C.D. Cal. 2003)..... | 48 |
| <i>American Dental Assn. v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) | 17, 41n.16, 43 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>BCS Services, Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 42n.16, 43 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Benchmark Construction, LLC v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3479682 (D. Utah July 10, 2013)..... | 47 |
| <i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Borough of Morrisville v. Kliesh</i> , 2014 WL 346589 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 30, 2014)..... | 56 |
| <i>Boyle v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) | 18, 30 |
| <i>Bratcher v. Bray-Doyle Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 42 of Stephens County, Okl.</i> , 8 F.3d 722 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 61 |
| <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) | 41n.16, 42n.16, 43 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Brooks v. BCBS of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bruce v. Hartford</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 590 (E.D. Va. 2014)..... | 62 |
| <i>Castleglen, Inc. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir.1993)..... | 67 |
| <i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158, 121 S.Ct. 2087, 150 L.Ed.2d 198 (2001) | 25, 26n.9 |
| <i>CertusView Technologies, LLC v. S & N Locating Services, LLC</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 500 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... | 62 |
| <i>Coleman v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4675713 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 30, 2013)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Corcoran v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 948880 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2016)..... | 41, 42n.16 |
| <i>Daedalus Capital LLC v. Vincombe</i> , 8:12-CV-2533-T-35TBM, 2014 WL 11412836 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2014)..... | 50, 51 |
| <i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 47 |
| <i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1186 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 41 |
| <i>Dooley v. Crab Boat Owners' Assoc.</i> , 271 F.Supp.2d 1207 (N.D. Cal. 2003) | 48 |
| <i>Eisai Co., Ltd. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.N.J. 2009)..... | 62 |
| <i>Ferrell Law, P.A. v. Crescent Miami Center, LLC</i> , 313 Fed. Appx. 182 (11th Cir. 2008) | 64, 65, 66 |
| <i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>George v. Urban Settlement Svs.</i> , 2016 WL 4272377 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New England v. Thompson</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004)..... | 61, 63 |
| <i>Hibbs v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 193 Cal. App.4th 809 (2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hill v. Duriron Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir. 1981)..... | 62 |
| <i>Horsley v. Feldt</i> , 304 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 58, 59, 60, 61, 63 |
| <i>In re Avanadia Mktg, Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 43 |
| <i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation</i> , 103 F.Supp.3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2015) | 53, 54 |
| <i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 135 F.Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... | 48 |
| <i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... | 22, 55 |
| <i>In re TFT–LCD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2009) | 52 |
| <i>Jay E. Hayden Found. v. First Neighbor Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>Jeffrey S. by Ernest S. v. State Bd. of Educ. of State of Ga.</i> , 896 F.2d 507 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 58 |
| <i>Klay v. Humana</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 22, 40n.15 |
| <i>Kostovetsky v. Ambit Energy Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 105980 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2016) | 22 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F.Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 49 |
| <i>McCombs v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 58, 61, 63 |
| <i>McKinley v. Kaplan</i> , 177 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 64 |
| <i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 24, 26n.9, 29, 30 |
| <i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo–Mitsubishi, Ltd.</i> , 72 Fed.Appx. 916 (4th Cir. 2003) | 52 |
| <i>Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 94 F.Supp.2d 1293 (S.D. Fl. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Amer.</i> , 2011 WL 4852314 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Nesbitt v. Regas</i> , 2015 WL 1331291 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2015) | 24, 30 |
| <i>NRP Holdings v. City of Buffalo</i> , No. 11-cv-472S, 2012 WL 2873899 (W.D.N.Y. July 12, 2002) | 48 |
| <i>Ocelot Oil Corp. v. Sparrow Indus.</i> , 847 F.2d 1458 (10th Cir.1988)..... | 62 |
| <i>Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Perlman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 988 (11th Cir. 2014) | 66 |
| <i>Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. James Massengill & Sons Const. Co.</i> , 712 S.E.2d 670 (2011)..... | 51 |
| <i>Ranieri Constr. v. Taylor</i> , 63 F.Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Mo. 2014)..... | 47 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 1993 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) | 25 |
| <i>Ritz v. Lake County, Ill.</i> , No. 08 C 5026, 2010 WL 2025392 (N.D. Ill. May 2010)..... | 58 |
| <i>Scheidler v. National Organization of Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) | 45, 46, 47, 49 |
| <i>Schenck v. K.E. David, Ltd.</i> , 666 A.2d 327 (1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>Seaton Ins. Co. v. Clearwater Ins. Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D.R.I. 2010)..... | 62, 63 |
| <i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2720 (2013) | 46 |
| <i>SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 58 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC</i> , 737 F.Supp.2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... | 52, 53 |
| <i>Smith v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)..... | 41 |
| <i>Smithfield Foods</i> , 633 F.Supp. 2d 214 (E.D. Va. 2008)..... | 49 |
| <i>Southern Intermodal Logistics, Inc. v. D.J. Powers Co., Inc.</i> , 10 F.Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 1998) | 49 |
| <i>Spencer v. The Hartford Fin’l Sys. Grp., Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 284 (D. Conn. 2009) | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Weiss</i> , 410 F.Supp.2d 1146 (M.D. Fl. 2006) | 29 |
| <i>Stetser v. TAP Pharma. Prods., Inc.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 570 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) | 56 |
| <i>Summers v. State of Utah</i> , 927 F.2d 1165 (10th Cir. 1991) | 61 |
| <i>Team Healthcare/Diagnostic Corp. v. BCBS of Texas</i> , 2012 WL 1617087 (N.D. Tx. May 7, 2012) | 47 |
| <i>Tuggle v. Seabold</i> , 806 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1986) | 61 |
| <i>U.S. v. Capo</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1997) | 45, 46n.17 |
| <i>U.S. v. Colvard</i> , 2015 WL 5123893 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2015) | 49 |
| <i>U.S. v. Haimowitz</i> , 725 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir 1984) | 45 |
| <i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 647 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2011) | 47 |
| <i>U.S. v. Tomblin</i> , 46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir. 1995) | 45, 46, 49 |
| <i>U.S. v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969) | 49 |
| <i>U.S. v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>U.S. v. Walton</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 837 (11th Cir. 2009) | 58 |
| <i>U.S. v. Yeager</i> , 331 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2003) | 41 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Larson</i> , 2013 WL 5573046 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2013)..... | 47 |
| <i>VFI Associates, LLC v. Lobo Mach. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 975705 (Mar. 22, 2002 W.D. Va. 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Weiss v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 9304506 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 17, 23, 42 |
| <i>Young v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Iowa 2009)..... | 25 |
| Statutes: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951..... | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)..... | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)..... | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> | xiii |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)..... | 45 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)..... | 17, 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... | i, xiii, 50, 51 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964..... | xiii |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | xiv |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | xiii |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... | xiii-xiv |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... | xiii |
| FRCP 12(b)(6)..... | i, 16 |

| | |
|------------------|---------------|
| FRCP 15(a) | 64 |
| FRCP 9(b) | 30 |
| FRCP 72(a) | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authority:

| | |
|---|-------|
| Restatement (First) of Restitution § 1 (1937) | 54 |
| Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 24 (2011) | 54-55 |
